

No. 22-2918

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ARKANSAS UNITED, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN THURSTON, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Arkansas
No. 5:20-CV-5193 (Hon. Timothy L. Brooks)

**Emergency Motion to Stay Injunction for the 2022 General Election
and for a Temporary Administrative Stay by September 16, 2022**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACY DOCKET.COM

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Arkansas Solicitor General

DYLAN L. JACOBS
Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL A. CANTRELL
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-2007
dylan.jacobs@arkansasag.gov

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction and Summary of Argument..... 2

Table of Contents..... 4

Table of Authorities 5

Statement 8

 A. Ballot-Integrity Measures..... 8

 B. Elections in Arkansas 9

 C. Background Procedural History 10

 D. District Court Decision 11

 E. Clarification and Amended Order..... 13

Argument 17

 I. *Purcell* requires staying the injunction for this General Election..... 18

 A. The injunction was issued “on the eve of” this General Election..... 18

 B. Plaintiffs cannot show that the order will not cause significant confusion or hardship..... 20

 C. The merits are not “entirely clearcut” in Plaintiffs’ favor..... 25

 II. Far from being “entirely clearcut in favor of” Plaintiffs, Defendants are likely to succeed on the merits..... 26

 A. Plaintiffs are not “aggrieved persons” under the VRA..... 26

 B. Using the correct legal standard, the six-voter limit does not unduly burden voters’ Section 208 rights..... 28

Conclusion 31

Certificate of Compliance..... 32

Certificate of Service 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2892 (2022)	18, 19
<i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 496908 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 17, 2002).....	25
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	28
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	24
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	26
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 574 U.S. 929 (2014).....	17
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	16
<i>Husted v. Ohio State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P.</i> , 573 U.S. 988 (2014).....	18, 19
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	26
<i>League of Women Voters v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022).....	18, 24
<i>Magdy v. I.C. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 21-3010, --- F.4th ---, 2022 WL 4075764 (8th Cir. Sept. 6, 2022).....	26
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	27
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	passim
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	16

<i>North Carolina v. League of Women Voters</i> , 574 U.S. 927 (2014).....	18
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 2020 WL 5742432 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 17, 2020).....	15, 25, 27
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	passim
<i>Ray v. Texas</i> , 2008 WL 3457021 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2008).....	15, 25
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)	17
<i>Roberts v. Wamser</i> , 883 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1989).....	25, 26
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	26
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 574 U.S. 951 (2014).....	17
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	27

Statutes

52 U.S.C. 10302	25, 26
52 U.S.C. 10308	25
52 U.S.C. 10503	12
52 U.S.C. 10508	25

Ark. Code Ann. 7-1-103.....8
Ark. Code Ann. 7-4-102..... 10, 20
Ark. Code Ann. 7-4-107.....9
Ark. Code Ann. 7-4-109.....9
Ark. Code Ann. 7-5-310.....passim

Other Sources

Senate Rep. No. 97-417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982).....12
2022 Election Dates, *Secretary of State John Thurston*,11
